
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Adult Social Care & Housing Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 26 June 2008 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 1, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Meadows (Chairman) 

 Barnett, Janio, Randall, Pidgeon, Hawkes, Wells 
and Wrighton (Deputy Chairman) 
 

Contact: Giles Rossington 
Overview and Scrutiny Support Officer 
(01273) 291038 
Giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS (COPY ATTACHED)  
 

1 - 2 

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes – Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 

attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 
 
(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(c)  Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
 NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 

heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
 A list and description of the exempt categories is available for 
public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 
 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 There are none. 
 

 

3. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

3 - 14 

 Report of the Director of Strategy and Governance  
 

 

 Contact Officer: Giles Rossington, 
Scruntiny Support Officer 

Tel: 01273 291038  

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

 

 The closing date for receipt of public questions was 12 noon on 18 June 
2008. 
 

 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

No public questions have been received.  
 
 

6. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  
 

 

 No letters have been received. 
 
 

 

7. NOTICES OF MOTIONS REFERRED FROM COUNCIL  
 

 

 No Notices of Motion have been received. 
 
 

 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY AND THE FORWARD PLAN  
 

15 - 18 

 Report of the Director of Strategy and Governance 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Giles Rossington, 
Scruntiny Support Officer 

Tel: 01273 291038  

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

9. TOWARDS A WORK PROGRAMME  
 

19 - 24 

 Report of the Director of Strategy and Governance. 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Giles Rossington, 
Scruntiny Support Officer 

Tel: 01273 291038  

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

10. VALUE FOR MONEY REVIEW OF HOUSING  
 

25 - 28 

 Report of the Director of Adult Social Care and Health. 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Nick Hibberd, Assistant 
Director - Housing 
Management 

Tel: 293316  

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

11. THE CITY WIDE HOUSING STRATEGY  
 

29 - 34 

 Report of the Director of Adult Social Care and Housing. 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Andy Staniford, Housing 
Strategy Manager 

Tel: 29-3159  



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

12. THE HOUSING GREEN PAPER OPTIONS STAGE 1  
 

35 - 38 

 Report of the Director of Adult Social Care and Housing. 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Giles Rossington, 
Scruntiny Support Officer 

Tel: 01273 291038  

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

13. THE SUSSEX PARTNERSHIP TRUST CONTRACT  
 

39 - 42 

 Report of the Director of Adult Social Care and Housing 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Giles Rossington, 
Scruntiny Support Officer 

Tel: 01273 291038  

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

14. REVIEW OF LEARNING DISABILITY DAY SERVICES  
 

43 - 46 

 Report of the Director of Adult Social Care and Health. 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Naomi Cox, Manager, 
Integrgated Learning 
Disability Service 

Tel: 295813  

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

15. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT 
CABINET MEMBER MEETING  

 

 

 To consider items to be submitted to the next available Cabinet or 
Cabinet Member Meeting. 
 

 

16. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL  
 

 

 To consider items to be submitted to the next Council meeting for 
information. 
 

 

 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting.
[...]
mmittees or 
joint sub-committees; and 
(b) at the time the decision was made or action was taken the 
Member was  
 (i) a Member of the Executive or that committee, sub-committee, 
joint committee or joint sub-committee and  
 (ii) was present when the decision was made or action taken. 

 
 (3) If the interest is a prejudicial interest, the Code requires the 

Member concerned:  
(a) to leave the room or chamber where the meeting takes place 

while the item in respect of which the declaration is made is 
under consideration. [There are three exceptions to this rule 
which are set out at paragraph (4) below]. 

(b) not to exercise executive functions in relation to that business 
and  

1



  

(c) not to seek improperly to influence a decision about that 
business. 

 
(4) The circumstances in which a Member who has declared a 

prejudicial interest is permitted to remain while the item in respect 
of which the interest has been declared is under consideration 
are: 
(a) for the purpose of making representations, answering 

questions or giving evidence relating to the item, provided that 
the public are also allowed to attend the meeting for the same 
purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise, BUT the 
Member must leave immediately after he/she has made the 
representations, answered the questions, or given the 
evidence; 

(b) if the Member has obtained a dispensation from the Standards 
Committee; or 

(c) if the Member is the Leader or a Cabinet Member and has 
been required to attend before an Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee or Sub-Committee to answer questions. 

 
C. Declaration of Party Whip 
 

To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party whip in 
relation to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Ways of Working. 

 
D. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the press and public 
should be excluded from the meeting when any of the following items 
are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is confidential and therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 
 

2



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & 
HOUSING OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 4 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

  

 

Subject: Terms of Reference and Procedure Rules 

Date of Meeting: 26 June 2008 

Report of: The Director of Strategy and Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Giles Rossington Tel: 29-1038      

 E-mail: Giles.Rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  

 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

1.1 The report sets out the Terms of Reference and Procedure Rules for 
the new Adult Social Care & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
(ASCHOSC).  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

(1) To note the report. 

 

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

Terms of Reference 

 

3.1 The Terms of Reference of the Adult Social Care & Housing Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee (Part 6.1 paragraph 2.4 of the Constitution) are: 

To perform the Overview & Scrutiny function in relation to all matters, 
Executive decisions and service provision connecting to the Adult 
Social Care elements of the Adult Social Care and Health function and 
in particular: 

 

• Adult Social Services 

3



 

 

 

To perform the Overview & Scrutiny function in relation to all matters, 
Executive decisions and service provision connecting to the Housing 
function and in particular: 

 

• The Council’s housing strategy 

• Homelessness and the allocation of housing 

• Private sector housing, including taking action to remedy 
overcrowding, disrepair, unfitness and statutory nuisances; to 
promote fire safety in private sector hou
[...]
reasons 
for urgency. 

 
17.2 The operation of the provisions relating to call-in and urgency shall be 

monitored annually, and a report submitted (via the Governance 
Committee) to Council with proposals for review if necessary. 

 
18. Call In and Joint Committees 
 
18.1 The principle of call in applies to decisions made by Joint Committees 

on which the Council is represented.  The detailed arrangements 
relating to call in of Joint Committee decisions shall be agreed between 
the constituent authorities and included in the Constitution of the Joint 
Committee. 

 

13



14



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & 
HOUSING OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 8 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

 

 

Subject: Overview & Scrutiny and the Forward Plan 

Date of Meeting: 26 June 2008 

Report of: The Director of Strategy and Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Giles Rossington Tel: 29-1038      

 E-mail: Giles.Rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

1.1 The report describes the working of the Council’s Forward Plan and suggests 
ways in which the Overview & Scrutiny committees, including the Adult Social 
Care & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee (ASCHOSC), may choose to 
use it. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 To note the report. 

 

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

3.1 Under the Council’s new governance arrangements the Executive 
produces a Forward Plan of the key decisions expected to be made 
over the next four months.  The Forward Plan is detailed in the Council 
Procedural Rules Part 8 Paragraph 15.   

 

3.2 Article 13 of the Council’s Constitution states that a key decision is 
defined as one which is likely to: 

      - result in expenditure or savings of more than £500k per year  

or 

- have a ‘significant’ effect on communities living or working in an area 
comprising of two or more wards. 

15



 

 

 

3.3 The Constitution states that, under normal circum
[...]
k programme to overview and 
scrutinise the work of the Executive, relevant Council Committees and 

19



 

 

services and the effectiveness of relevant partnerships or other bodies” 
(6:12.2).   

 
3.3 This function is “subject to the co-ordination and monitoring of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission” (6:12.2). 
 
3.4 As the co-ordinating committee, the Overview and Scrutiny 

Commission is tasked with approving “an annual Overview and 
Scrutiny work programme to ensure that there is efficient use of the 
Committees’ time and that the potential for duplication of effort is 
minimised” (6:3.1a)).  

 
3.5 Therefore, whilst it is the responsibility of the ASCHOSC to agree its 

own work programme, the Overview & Scrutiny Commission must have 
sight of all overview and scrutiny committees’ work programmes in its 
role as the co-ordinating committee. 

 

3.6 There are a number of ways in which items may be suggested for 
inclusion in the ASCHOSC Work Programme: 

 

a) All Members will have access to the Council’s Forward Plan, and may 
propose that Key Decisions from the Plan should be included in the 
ASCHOSC Work Programme. 

 

b) The ASCHOSC Chairman may choose to examine the Forward Plan 
at each Chairman’s meeting and put forward any items she sees fit. 

 

c) Cabinet Members, Regulatory Committee Chairmen and Cabinet may 
all refer items to the ASCHOSC for examination and comment. 

 

d) ASCHOSC is required to respond, as soon as its work programme 
permits, to requests from the Council (and, if it considers it appropriate, 
the Cabinet/Cabinet Committees) to review particular areas of Council 
activity (Part 6:13.3 of the Constitution). 

 

e) Any member of the Overview & Scrutiny Commission or of any one of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committees may notify the Head of Scrutiny 
that they wish to have an item included on the agenda of the next 
possible meeting of a specific Scrutiny Committee. The Committee in 
question will then determine if and how
[...]




 

  

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices: 

 

1. List of the 19 Plans and Strategies which make up the Budget and 
Policy Framework. 

 

Documents in Members’ Rooms: 

 

There are none. 

 

Background Documents: 

 

1. Council Constitution, 16 May 2008 

 

23



24



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 10 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

 

Subject: Value for Money Review of Housing  

Date of Meeting: 26 June 08 

Report of: The Director of Adult Social Care & Housing 

Contact Officer: Name:  Nick Hibberd  Tel: 29-3756      

 E-mail: Nick.hibberd@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No. HSG 0012 

Wards Affected: All  

 

 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 

1.1 To provide ASC&H Scrutiny Committee with an overview of the scope and 
timetable of the Value for Money review of Housing Services.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
  

2.1 That ASC&H Scrutiny Committee note the contents of the report 

 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 
EVENTS: 

 

3.1 Brighton & Hove City Council is undertaking a corporate Value for Money (VfM) 
programme, involving a rolling cycle of service improvement work which will 
review all council services by mid-2008.   

 

3.2 The Value for Money review of Housing Services commenced in March 2008 and 
is due to be completed by end July 2008.  The scope of the review will cover the 
housing functions in the Adult Social Care & Housing Directorate, i.e. the 
following service divisions: 

• Housing Strategy  

• Housing Management  

 

3.3 The VfM Project Board has also agreed that the review should include a focus on 
the following areas: 

• Strategic approach to housing need and homelessness  
• ICT  
• Premises (office accommodation, links to Property & Design) 
• Sickness absence 
• Staffing costs (use of agency staff) 

25



 

3.4 A VfM review team has been convened to undertake the review, using the 
corporate VfM review methodology
[...]
ed.   

 

6. EVALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S):  

 

6.1 Not applicable to this report.   
 

 

7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

  

7.1 Scrutiny Committee are asked to note the scope and timetable of the VfM 
Review of Housing Service, as the review is ongoing and therefore a final report 
has not been produced.   

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices: 
 

None 

 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

 

None  
 

Background Documents 

 

None 
 

 

 

 

27



28



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & 
HOUSING OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 11 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

 

 

Subject: Housing Strategy 2008-2013:  

healthy homes, healthy lives, healthy city 

Date of Meeting: 26 June 2008 

REPORT OF: Director of Adult Social Care & Housing 

Contact Officer: Name:  Andy Staniford Tel: 29-3159 

 E-mail: andy.staniford@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected:  All 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 
 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

1.1 This report is focused on the development of the draft Housing Strategy and 
the draft specialist housing strategies relating to Older People, the city’s BME 
(Black and Minority Ethnic) communities and the city’s LGBT (Lesbian, Gay, 
Bisexual and Trans) communities.  

 

1.2 Development of these strategies began in 2007 to replace the previous 
Strategy that was developed in 2001 and updated in 2004. This report is to 
inform Adult Social Care & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee of the 
strategic development process used for the new strategies. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

(1) To note the contents of this report. 

 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

 

3.1 Our last housing strategy was developed in 2001 and updated in 2004. The 
development of our new housing strategy began in 2007. 

 

3.2 To ensure our services are working together as effectively as possible, the 
development of the new housing strategy has been the springboard for a larger 
strategy development and consultation review. 
[...]
mprovements and reduced levels of house building. This could increase 
pressures relating to homelessness, housing support and community cohesion. 
A robust housing strategy is essential to help mitigate these risks and resultant 
budgetary pressures. 

 

5.7 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 

Housing is a fundamental aspect of people’s wellbeing affecting the daily lives 
of 250,000 residents in Brighton & Hove. Poor or inappropriate housing has a 
direct impact on the ability of residents to maintain their independence – this 
has implications for social care, education and the health. 22,000 households 

33



 

 

in the city have someone with a support need and vulnerability affects 1 in 5 
households. Housing also has a significant impact on the economy, with the 
housing stock currently valued at approximately £26bn. Homes worth more 
than £1bn are sold every year with around a further £1bn being spent on 
maintenance, rents, mortgages and other associated housing costs. Our 
housing aims support the priorities and aims of the 2020 Community Strategy. 

 

 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices 

1. None  

 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

 

Background Documents:  

All available at: http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/index.cfm?request=c1188834 

1. Draft Housing Strategy Framework, December 2007 

2. Draft Older People’s Housing Strategy Framework, December 2007 

3. Draft BME People’s Housing Strategy Framework, December 2007 

4. Draft LGBT People’s Housing Strategy Framework, December 2007 

5. Housing Strategy 2008: Consultation Briefing Pack, May 2007 

34



ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
AND HOUSING 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 12 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

  

 

Subject: Housing Green Paper Options Stage 1 

Date of Meeting: 26 June 2008 

Report of: The Director of Adult Social Care and 
Housing 

Contact Officer: Name:  Giles Rossington Tel: 29-1038 

 E-mail: Giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affe
[...]
 
to sustainability issues. 

 

Crime & Disorder Implications:  

5.5 There are no direct crime and disorder implications to this report; 
eventual actions in regard to the Housing Green Paper will betaken 
with regard to crime and disorder issues. 

 

Risk and Opportunity Management Implications:  

5.6 None in relation to this report. 

 

Corporate / Citywide Implications: 

5.7 There are no direct corporate/citywide implications to this report, but 
options for the use and maintenance of housing stock may form a key 
component of future corporate/citywide plans. 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

There is none. 

 

37



38



ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
AND HOUSING 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 13 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

   

 

Subject: The Sussex Partnership Trust Contract 

Date of Meeting: 26 June 2008 

Report of: The Director of Strategy and Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Giles Rossington Tel: 29-1038 

 E-mail: Giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

1.1 This report contains information on possible changes to Council contracts 
with the Sussex Partnership NHS Trust. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 That the report be noted. 

 

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

3.1 The Council has in place joint commissioning arrangements (“section 75 
arrangements” as set out in Section 75 of the 2006 National Health 
Service Act) with Brighton & Hove City teaching Primary Care Trust 
(PCT) covering a number of services. 

 

3.2 The Council also has a Section 75 arrangement with the Sussex 
Partnership Trust for the provision of some services. 

 

3.3 The Sussex Partnership Trust is currently in the process of applying for 
NHS Foundation Trust status. If, as is anticipated, Foundation Status is 
granted, this may entail some changes to the current Section 75 
arrangements. 

 

39



 

3.4 In addition, the PCT is currently seeking to revise and formalise its 
contracting arrangements, which may require the establishment of a 
more formal agreement with the Sussex Partnership Trust. 

 

3.5 There is therefore a need to ensure that agreements between the 
Council, the PCT and the Sussex Partnership Trust continue to be as 
robust as possible in the face of changes to the organisation of the Local 
Health Economy, and that the Council’s best interests and those of the 
Adult Social Care agenda are maintained. 

 

4. CONSULTATION 

 

4.1 No consultation was undertaken in preparing this report. 

 

5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 

 

Financial Implications: 

5.1 There are no direct financial implications to this report, although 
eventual actions in regard to the Housing Green Paper may have major 
financial implications. 

 

Legal Implications: 

5.2 No legal advice has been sought for this report. 

 

Equalities Implications: 

5.3 There are no direct equalities implications to this report, eventual 
actions in regard to the Housing Green Paper should be undertaken 
with reference to equalities issues. 

 

Sustainability Implications: 

5.4 There are no direct sustainability implications to this report, although 
eventual actions in regard to the Housing Green Paper will be 
undertaken with reference to sustainability issues. 

 

Crime & Disorder Implications:  

5.5 There are no direct crime & disorder implications to this report, 
although eventual actions in regard to the Housing Green Paper will be 
undertaken with reference to crime & disorder issues. 

 

Risk and Opportunity Management Implications:  

5.6 None in relation to this report 

 

Corporate / Citywide Implications: 

40



 

5.7 There are no direct Corporate/Citywide implications to this report, but 
future options for the use and maintenance of housing stock are a key 
part of corporate/Citywide planning. 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

There is none.  

 

41



42



ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
AND HOUSING 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY CO
[...]
OCUMENTATION 

 

Background Documents 

 

1. Learning Disability Day Services Review (Adult Social Care Committee Report 17th 
Sept 2007). 

2. Valuing People White Paper 2001 & Valuing People Now 2008. 

3. Putting People First 2007. 

4. Having a Good Day  - Social Care Institute for Excellence 2007. 

45



46


	Agenda
	1 Procedural Business (copy attached)
	4 Terms of Reference
	Item 4 appendix 1

	8 Overview and Scrutiny and the Forward Plan
	9 Towards a Work Programme
	10 Value for Money Review of Housing
	11 The City Wide Housing Strategy
	12 The Housing Green Paper Options Stage 1
	13 The Sussex Partnership Trust Contract
	14 Review of Learning Disability Day Services



Minutes of the meeting


ASCHOSC  26 JUNE 2008 

1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 26 JUNE 2008 
 

HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Meadows (Chairman); Barnett, Mrs Cobb, Hyde, Janio, Marsh, Randall 
and Wrighton (Deputy Chairman) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 
1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS (COPY ATTACHED) 

 
1A. Declaration of Substitutes 
 
1.1 Councillor Denise Cobb declared that she was attending the meeting as 

Substitute Member for Councillor Geoff Wells. 

Councillor Mo Marsh declared that she was attending the meeting as Substitute 
Member for Councillor Pat Hawkes. 
 
Councillor Linda Hyde declared that she was attending the meeting as Substitute 
Member for Councillor Brian Pidgeon. 

 
1B.  Declarations of Interest 
 
1.2 There were none. 
 
1C.  Declarations of Party Whip 
 
1.3 There were none, 
 
1D Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
1.4 The Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded 
from the meeting during the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having 
regard to the nature of the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings 
and the likelihood as to whether, if members of the press and public were present, there 
would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12A, Part 5A, Section 100A(4) or 100 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 
1.5 RESOLVED – That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.  



 

2 
 

ASCHOSC 26 JUNE 2008 

 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There were no minutes from previous meetings as this was the first meeting of the Adult 
Social Care and Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee (ASCHOSC). 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that Councillor Geoff Wells had replaced 
Councillor Ann Norman on the ASCHOSC. 
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
4.1 The Committee considered a report setting out the ASCHOSC Terms of 

Reference (as per the Council’s May 16 2008 Constitution). 
 
4.2 RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
There were none. 
 

6. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
There were none. 
 

7. NOTICES OF MOTIONS REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
There were none. 
 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY AND THE FORWARD PLAN 
 
8.1 Members considered a report setting out how the Council’s Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions was expected to function. 
 
8.2 RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 

9. TOWARDS A WORK PROGRAMME 
 
9.1 Members considered a report concerning the development of an ASCHOSC work 

programme. 
 
9.2 It was proposed that a working group be formed to develop a draft ASCHOSC 

work programme. Councillors Barnett, Meadows and Wrighton were nominated to 
sit on the working group 

 



 

3 
 

ASCHOSC 26 JUNE 2008 

9.3 RESOLVED – that a working group should be formed to develop an ASCHOSC 
work programme for agreement at the next Committee meeting (04 September 
2008). 

 
10. VALUE FOR MONEY REVIEW OF HOUSING 

 
10.1 The Committee considered a report on the ongoing Value for Money (VfM) review 

of housing. The Assistant Director of Housing, Jugal Sharma, answered 
members’ questions on this issue.  

 
10.2 In response to a question regarding potential savings via new procurement 

arrangements, members were informed that the issue of procurement was being 
developed separately from the general VfM review, and could be brought to 
ASCHOSC as a discrete item. The revised business plan for housing 
procurement will be added to the Council’s Forward Plan at a later date.  

 
10.3 A member queried why the VfM review of housing had initially been posted but 

then subsequently withdrawn from the Council’s Forward Plan. Officers were not 
able to provide a detailed response to this question at the meeting. 

 
10.4 RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 
 

11. THE CITY WIDE HOUSING STRATEGY 
 
11.1 The Committee considered a report on the Citywide Housing Strategy. Andy 

Staniford, Housing Strategy Manager, and Martin Reid, Head of Housing Strategy 
and Development and Private Sector Housing, answered members’ questions.  

 
11.2 It was explained that key areas had their own dedicated strategies which fed into 

the main citywide housing strategy. These areas were: Black & Minority Ethnic 
(BME); Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender (LGBT) and Older Persons’ 
strategies. The final citywide housing strategy would be agreed by Full Council 
and by the Local Strategic Partnership.   

 
11.3 Some members expressed disappointment that there was not a separate strategy 

to deal with the issue of families, as they should be a key element in the planning 
of various housing strategies for the city. It was felt that this area might usefully 
feature on the ASCHOSC 2008/2009 work programme.   

 
11.4 A member commented that he felt rather too much attention may have been 

accorded to the city’s BME community (given their relatively low numbers), and 
too little to problems facing families where the numbers affected were much 
greater. Officers responded by noting that, although BME numbers in the city had 
historically been low, this had changed significantly in recent years. In addition, it 
was not necessarily the case that a relatively small community required less 
attention, as there was a real danger that small “non-vocal” communities could be 
overlooked unless an active effort was made to address their needs.  

 



 

4 
 

ASCHOSC 26 JUNE 2008 

11.5 In answer to a question concerning the degree to which the issue of student 
housing had featured in planning the citywide strategy, members were told that 
there had been a good deal of effective joint working in this area, involving the 
city Universities and the Council’s Planning Department. All concerned 
recognised the importance of this issue.  

 
11.6 In response to a question concerning the older people’s strategy, members were 

assured that there had been extensive involvement of service users, including 
representations about the strategy made at Residents’ Meetings, Sheltered 
Housing Schemes and so on.  

 
11.7 In answer to a query regarding people with disabilities, the Committee was 

informed that, although there was no discrete strategy for this group, they were a 
Council priority and a good deal of work had been undertaken to improve access 
to housing suitable for people with disabilities. This included ring-fencing 
adaptable new-build accommodation advertised on Choice-Based Lettings so 
that people with disabilities had a better chance of finding accommodation 
quickly.  

 
11.8 Several members noted that they were in general strongly supportive of the high 

degree of public and stakeholder consultation relating to the development of this 
strategy. Officers responsible for shaping the strategy were also praised for 
ensuring that public views genuinely contributed to the development of the 
strategy rather than being ex post facto. 

 
11.9 RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 
 
 

12. THE HOUSING GREEN PAPER OPTIONS STAGE 1 
 
12.1 The Committee considered a report on the Housing Green Paper. Martin Reid, 

Head of Housing Strategy and Development and Private Sector Housing, 
answered members’ questions 

 
12.2 In answer to a query concerning the value of employing consultants on this issue, 

the Committee was told that consultants were able to supply specialist advice not 
available “in-house”. 

 
12.3 RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

13. THE SUSSEX PARTNERSHIP TRUST CONTRACT 
 
13.1 The Committee considered a report on the Sussex Partnership Trust contract. 

Denise D’Souza, Director of Community Care, answered members’ questions. 
 
13.2 The Director of Community Care explained that the Council has contractual 

agreements with Sussex Partnership Trust under which the Trust provides a 
variety of services. (These are sometimes known as “section 75 agreements”.) 
The Sussex Partnership Trust is in the process of applying for NHS Foundation 



 

5 
 

ASCHOSC 26 JUNE 2008 

Trust status and, if the application is approved, there may be a need to 
renegotiate some of these section 75 contracts in light of the Trust’s changed 
status. 

 
13.3 In answer to a question concerning the quality of Sussex Partnership Trust 

services, the Committee was told that Brighton & Hove City Teaching Primary 
Care Trust had a Service Level Agreement with the Sussex Partnership Trust 
which specified the quality of provision required. This agreement would be 
considerably developed and further formalised under any new contractual 
arrangement. 

 
13.4 It was noted that it was not currently entirely clear whether the responsibility for 

scrutiny of section 75 contracts lay with the ASCHOSC or with the Health 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee (HOSC). Work will need to be done to reach an 
agreement on how to split responsibility for monitoring this important area of 
Council and local NHS Trust activity. 

 
13.5 RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 

14. REVIEW OF LEARNING DISABILITY DAY SERVICES 
 
14.1 The Committee considered a report on Learning Disability Day Services. 
 
14.2 RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 

15. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING 
 
There were none. 
 

16. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
There were none 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
17.1 Members took the opportunity to informally discuss areas which they felt might 

usefully inform the ASCHOSC Work Programme. Suggested topics included: 
private sector housing; the rationalisation of housing stock owned by Registered 
Social Landlords - RSLs (i.e. seeking to ensure that there are not an 
unmanageable number of RSLs operating in the city); and self-directed care. 

 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.15pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 

Chair 



 

6 
 

ASCHOSC 26 JUNE 2008 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated this day of  

 


